

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-and-

VULCAN SOCIETY, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK; et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO

Corporation Counsel of the City of New York

Attorney for Defendant
Room 2-316
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007-2601

Of Counsel: Kami Z. Barker
Telephone: (212) 788-1202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| POINT I | |
| THE CLASS DEFINITION IS OVERBROAD AND THUS INSUFFICIENT TO PERMIT CLASS CERTIFICATION. | 5 |
| A. The Class Definition Must Be Limited to Examination 2043 | 6 |
| B. The Class Definition Must Be Limited to Specific Screening and Selection Devices and Procedures | 7 |
| C. The Class Definition Must Be Limited To Qualified Applicants | 10 |
| D. The Class Definition Must Be Limited to Those Applicants Who Have Been Rejected..... | 11 |
| POINT II | |
| CLASS CERTIFICATION IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THE CLASS IS REPRESENTED BY THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT. | 14 |
| A. Class Certification Is Unnecessary to Achieve Injunctive and Equitable Relief | 14 |
| B. Class Certification Is Improper When Monetary Claims Predominate Over Equitable and Injunctive Relief..... | 15 |

POINT III

| | |
|--|----|
| THE INTERVENORS FAIL TO SATISFY THE RULE 23(a)(4) REQUIREMENT FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION..... | 18 |
| A. The Vulcan Society Cannot Adequately Represent the Class..... | 19 |
| B. The Individual Plaintiff-Intervenors Cannot Adequately Represent the Class..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| <u>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</u> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <u>Bailey v. Patterson</u> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962)..... | 19 |
| <u>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</u> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 19 |
| <u>Butts v. City of New York Dept’s of Hous. Preservation and Dev.</u> , 990 F.2d 1397 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 6, 8 |
| <u>Califano v. Yamasaki</u> , 442 U.S. 682, 700-701 (1979)) | 14 |
| <u>Darvin v. International Harvester</u> , 610 F. Supp. 255 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) | 22 |
| <u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group</u> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 19 |
| <u>East Tex. Motor Freight System v. Rodriguez</u> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)..... | 19 |
| <u>Eastland v. Tennessee Valley Authority</u> , 553 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 985, 98 S. Ct. 611 (1977) | 6, 8 |
| <u>Faraci v. Regal Cruise Line, Inc.</u> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14817 (S.D.N.Y 1994)..... | 12 |
| <u>General Telephone Company of the Southwest v. Falcon</u> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... | 8, 10, 14, 23, 24 |
| <u>Griffin v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1476, 1492 (11th Circ. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> 486 U.S. 1005 (1988) | 6, 22 |
| <u>Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. McNary</u> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992), | 5 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</u> , 417 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1969) <u>vacated as moot sub nom. Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Counsel, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993)..... | 5 |
| <u>In re Lilco Sec. Litigation</u> , 111 F.R.D. 663 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)..... | 21 |
| <u>In re Lloyds American Trust Fund Litigation</u> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... | 21 |
| <u>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</u> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <u>aff'd.</u> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 18, 19 |
| <u>Meenagh v Dewey</u> , 286 N.Y. 292 (1941)..... | 2 |
| <u>Norwalk Core v. Norwalk Redevelopment Agency</u> , 395 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1968)..... | 20-21 |
| <u>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</u> , 239 F.R.D. 318 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 21 |
| <u>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</u> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <u>Ramos v. Patrician Equities Corp.</u> , 765 F. Supp. 1196 (SDNY 1991)..... | 19 |
| <u>Robinson v. Metropolitan-North Commuter Railroad</u> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 951(2002)..... | 16, 17 |
| <u>Vulcan Society</u> , 82 F.R.D. 379 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... | 11, 19, 20, 23 |
| <u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 19, 20 |
| <u>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</u> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)..... | 7 |
| <u>Weisman v. Darneille</u> , 78 F.R.D. 669 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)..... | 22 |

Cases

Pages

Williams v. Wallace Silversmiths, Inc.,
75 F.R.D. 633, 636 (D.Conn. 1976),
app'l dismissed 566 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1977).....12

Wright v. Giuliani,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8322,
*29 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2000)
aff'd on other grounds, 230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000).....5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 1981 and 19833

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(i).....3

FRCP 23(a)(2) and (3)5, 9, 11, 15, 16,
17, 18, 19

FRCP Rule 23(a)(h) and 23(b).....18

Rule 41(b)22

Other Authorities

5 James Wm. Moore, Moore's Federal Practice 23.21[3] (1999)5

Article V, § 6 of the New York State Constitution.....2
